
Quality Office Products Since 1917

POWERSHRED
®

  P-48C

Läs dessa anvisningar innan du använder  
apparaten. 
Släng inte bort, behåll för framtida bruk.

Læs venligst denne vejledning før anvendelse.
Bør ikke bortskaffes. Behold for fremtidig  
henvisning.

Lue nämä ohjeet ennen käyttöä.
Älä hävitä: säilytä myöhempää käyttöä varten.

Vennligst les nøye igjennom denne  
bruksanvisningen før bruk.
Ikke kast den: Ta vare på den for senere  
referanse.

Przed użyciem proszę zapoznać się z tą instrukcją.
Nie wyrzucać - zachować jako źródło informacji na 
przyszłość

Перед началом эксплуатации обязательно 
прочтите данную инструкцию.
Не выбрасывайте данную инструкцию: сохраните 
ее для последующего использования.

Παρακαλείσθε να διαβάσετε αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν.
Μην τις απορρίψετε: κρατήστε τις για μελλοντική 
αναφορ 
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Před použitím si pročtěte tyto pokyny.
Nelikvidujte: uschovejte pro budoucí použití.
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 Kérjük, hogy használat előtt olvassa el az utasításokat!
Az utasításokat ne dobja ki; tartsa meg referenciaan-
yagként való jövőbeni használatra.

E*/#'*;,#;'/$;,0!FG*;'#$,*;'&#'!,/"/:#FH25
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futura.

Please read these instructions before use.
Do not discard: keep for future reference.
 
Lire ces instructions avant utilisation.
Ne pas jeter : conserver pour référence  
ultérieure.

Lea estas instrucciones antes de usarlo.
No las deseche: guárdelas para tenerlas como 
referencia.

Diese Anleitungen vor Gebrauch genau  
durchlesen. 
J/,,*'$/)C,'*$,;20K*$7':!0';=L,*0*$'J*:!K$#C%*'
aufheben 
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per consultarlo secondo le necessità. 
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weggooien, maar bewaren om later te kunnen 
raadplegen.
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ENGLISH
Model P-48C

KEY
L. Control switch
 I 1. Auto-On
 O 2. OFF 
  R 3. Reverse

A. Handle 
B. Shredder head
C. See safety instructions
D. Sheet capacity gauge
E. LED Lights

F. Window
G. Bin
H. Sheets per pass 

I. Disconnect power switch
J. Paper/credit card entry
K. Safety lock

I.

H.

J.

K.

L.

C.
D.

G.

F.

E.

A.

B.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS — Read Before Using!

Always set to off or unplug when not in use.

 
 

shredder.

place near or over heat source or water.

Easy emptying

Overheated (red)

CAPABILITIES
Will shred:  

Will not shred:  

Paper shred size:   
Cross-Cut ................................................................................................

Maximum:   
Sheets per pass ............................................................................................................. 8* 
Cards per pass ............................................................................................................... 1* 
Paper width ...........................................................................................................

 
 

and slide



Set to Off (O) and 
plug in
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BASIC PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

Hold card at edge

3 4

Set to Off (O) and 
plug in

Feed into center of 
entry and release

Set to Off (O)

Continuous operation: 

NOTE: 
after each pass to clear entry. 

.

Set to Auto-On (I)

OPERATION

*Only use a non-aerosol vegetable oil in long nozzle container such as Fellowes 35250

All cross-cut shredders require oil for peak 

noise when shredding and could ultimately 

recommend you oil your shredder each time 

OILING SHREDDER FOLLOW OILING PROCEDURE BELOW AND REPEAT TWICE

* Apply oil 
across entry 

Set to Off (O)

PAPER

CARD
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TROUBLESHOOTING
Paper jam:  

Set to Reverse (R)  
for 2-3 seconds

Set to Off (O) 
and unplug

Gently pull uncut 
paper from paper 
entry. Plug in.

Set to Reverse (R)

1 5 6

Shredder doesn’t start:

Make sure safety lock is in 
unlock position

 

12 15

Feed into paper
entry and release

Check paper amount Set to Off (O)Set to Auto-On (I)

12 13 1511 4

2 3 4

1 2

Set to Reverse (R) 
for 2-3 seconds

defects in material and workmanship and provides service and support for 2 years from the date 

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

3
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ESPAÑOL
Modelo P-48C

COMPONENTES

CAPACIDADES
Destruye:  

No destruye:  

plásticos que no sean los mencionados

Tamaño del papel destruido:   
 ...........................................................................

Máximo:   
........................................................................................................... 8* 

 ......................................................................................................... 1 
Ancho del papel ....................................................................................................  

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES — Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar la destructora

sonido o pilas

Para uso en interiores solamente.

las manos a la entrada de papel. Apague o desenchufe el equipo cuando no 
esté en uso.

agua.

el manual de instrucciones. Lea completamente el manual de instrucciones 
antes de usar destructoras de papel.

I.

H.

J.

K.

C.
D.

G.

F.

E.

A.

B.

Fácil de vaciar

L.

L. Interruptor de control
 I 1. Encendido  
   automático
 O 2. APAGADO 
  R 3 Retroceso

A.  
B.  
 destructora
C. Consulte a continuación  
 las instrucciones de  
 seguridad
D. Indicador de capacidad  

E. Indicadores LED

F. 
G. Papelera
H. 
I.  
 de la alimentación
J.  
 crédito y papel
K. Dispositivo de seguridad

Para activar el dispositivo de 

En espera (verde)
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

MANTENIMIENTO BÁSICO DEL PRODUCTO

Papel atascado:

Presione Encendido 
automático (I) entrada y suelte

en la entrada y suelte
Apague (O) y 

Apague (O) y 
Funcionamiento continuo: 

NOTA: la destructora funciona 

pasada para limpiar la entrada. El 
funcionamiento continuo durante más 

Presione Encendido 
automático (I)

cantidad de papel

FUNCIONAMIENTO

*Use solamente aceite vegetal que no sea en aerosol en un recipiente de boquilla larga, como el Fellowes No. 35250.

ENGRASE DE LA DESTRUCTORA REALICE EL SIGUIENTE PROCEDIMIENTO DE ENGRASE Y REPÍTALO DOS VECES

* Aplique aceite en 
la entrada. 

Apáguela (O).

PAPEL

TARJETA

Presione Retroceso (R) 
durante 2 ó 3 segundos

Alterne lentamente hacia delante y hacia atrásPresione Retroceso 
(R) durante 2 ó 3 
segundos

Apague (O) y Hale suavemente del 
papel sin cortar de 
la entrada del papel. 

Presione 
Retroceso (R)

La destructora no arranca:

correctamente en la cesta

seguridad esté en posición Desactivado

 

3 411

1 5 6

12 15

12 13 1511 4

2 3 4

1 2

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

3
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 English   

and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and in compliance with local laws relating to this directive. 
 
For more information on the WEEE Directive please visit www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

French  

 
 

www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Spanish  

 
 

www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

German   

 
 

www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Italian   

Elettrici ed Elettronici (WEEE) e alle leggi locali ad essa correlate. 
 

www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Dutch  

 
 

www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Swedish   

 
 

www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Danish  

 
 

www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Finnish  

 
 

www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

W.E.E.E.
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Norwegian     

 
 

www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Polish

Ten produkt został zaklasyfikowany do grupy urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych. W celu pozbycia się zużytego sprzętu będącego w Państwa posiadaniu należy postępować zgodnie z Europejską 

Dyrektywą w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z lokalnie obowiązującym prawem.

Więcej informacji znajdziecie Państwo na stronie www: www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE 

Russian

Данное изделие классифицировано как электрическое и электронное оборудование. Когда придет время утилизировать данное изделие, пожалуйста, обеспечьте соблюдение Директивы 
Евросоюза об утилизации отходов электрического и электронного оборудования (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) и местных законов, связанных с нею.

Для получения дополнительной информации о директиве WEEE, пожалуйста, посетите веб-сайт www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Greek

Αυτό το προϊόν είναι ταξινομημένο ως Ηλεκτρικός και Ηλεκτρονικός Εξοπλισμός. Σε περίπτωση που θέλετε ν’ απορρίψετε αυτό το προϊόν, παρακαλείσθε να βεβαιωθείτε ότι κάνετε την απόρριψη σύμφωνα 

με την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία σχετικά με τα Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού (WEEE) και σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς νόμους που σχετίζονται μ’ αυτή την οδηγία.

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την Οδηγία WEEE, παρακαλείσθε να επισκεφτείτε την ιστοσελίδα www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Turkish

Bu ürün, Elektriksel ve Elektronik Ekipman olarak sınıflandırılmıştır. Bu ürünü bertaraf etme zamanı geldiğinde, lütfen bunun Avrupa Elektriksel ve Elektronik Ekipmanların Atılması (WEEE) Yönetmeliği ve 

bu yönetmekle ilgili yerel kanunlar uyarınca yapıldığından emin olun.

WEEE Yönetmeliği hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE sitesini ziyaret edin

Czech

Tento výrobek je klasifikován jako elektrické a elektronické zařízení. Po skončení jeho životnosti zajistěte jeho likvidaci v souladu se Směrnicí 2002/96/ES o odpadu z elektrických a elektronických zařízeních 

(OEEZ) a v souladu s místními předpisy, které s touto směrnicí souvisí.

Více informací o směrnici OEEZ najdete na stránkách www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Slovak     
Tento produkt je klasifikovaný ako elektrické a elektronické zariadenie. Ak nastane as zlikvidova tento produkt, zabezpe te, prosím, aby ste tak urobili v súlade s Európskou smernicou o odpade z 

elektrických a eletronických zariadeniach (WEEE) a v zhode s miestnymi zákonmi vz ahujúcimi sa na túto smernicu. 

 

Podrobnejšie informácie o Smernici WEEE nájdete na www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Hungarian   
Ez a termék Elektromos és elektronikus berendezés besorolású. Ha eljönne az id , amikor ki kell dobnia a terméket, akkor kérjük, gondoskodjon arról, hogy ezt az Európai elektromos és elektronikus 

berendezések hulladékiaról szóló (WEEE) irányelv szerint tegye, megfelelve az irányelvhez kapcsolódó helyi törvényeknek is. 

 

A WEEE Irányelvre vonatkozó további információkért kérjük, keresse fel a www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE internetes címet

Portuguese  

 
 

www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE
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Useful Phone Numbers

Help Line 

Australia +1-800-33-11-77

Canada +1-800-665-4339

Europe 00-800-1810-1810

Mexico +1-800-234-1185

United States +1-800-955-0959

Fellowes 

Australia +61-3-8336-9700

Benelux +31-(0)-76-523-2090

Canada +1-905-475-6320

Deutschland +49-(0)-5131-49770

Espana +34-91-748-05-01

France +33-(0)-1-78-64-91-00

Italia +39-071-730041

Japan +81-(0)-3-5496-2401

Korea +82-(0)-2-3462-2884

Malaysia +60-(0)-35122-1231

Polska +48-22-205-21-00

Singapore +65-6221-3811

United Kingdom +44-(0)-1302-836836

United States +1-630-893-1600

Customer Service and Support

www.fellowes.com

Declaration of Conformity
Fellowes Manufacturing Company

Yorkshire Way, West Moor Park, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN3 3FB, England declares that the product Model P-48C conforms with the requirements of the Restriction of Hazardous Substances 

Directive (2002/95/EC), the Low Voltage Directive (2006/95/EC) and the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (2004/108/EC) and the following harmonized European Names (EN/IEC 

Standards) and IEC Standards.

 

Safety:  EN60950-1:2006+A11:2009+ A1:2010    IEC60950-1:2005 (2nd Edition)+A1:2009

 

EMC Standard: EN55014-1:2006+A1:2009    EN55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008   EN61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009    EN61000-3-3:2008

 

Itasca, Illinois, USA

December 1, 2010         James Fellowes


